Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: February 1,
1927. 1927

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1927

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



sl

REGUIAR MEETIHG O0F THE EXECUTIVE COMZIITTER
Madison, Wisconsin

Tuesday, February 1, 1927, 2:00 P.IL

e
TRESENT: Regents Callahan, Grady, Olbrich; President Frank,
Business Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

-Letters and Science-

< 1. That Henry W. Prescott be appointed professorial lecturer

21 in Tatin for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $1250 for )y .4/
the semester; charge to budget of department. L
Adopted.

2. That the salary of J. J. Schlicher, instructor in English,
be increased from $1100 to $1200 for the second semester of 1926~
27, on account of taking an advanced course in Latin in lieu of
Ay one freshman English courSeg increase, $100, to be charged to bud-
get of classics department; salary distributed as follows: English
department, $733; Classics, $467.

Adopted.
/F{ 3. That the resignation of Ann Jamba, assistant in ecohomics,
30 e accepted; to take effect December 15, 1926.
Adopted. 1

-

4. That Rudolph Schlueter be reappeinted assistant in Ger=-
man for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $400 for the sem-

?;é esters qhargéd to unassigned instruction.
Adopted.
2 b ’ 5. That the salary of Martha Schreiber, instructor in Ger-

man, be decreased for the second semester of 1926-27 from $850
to $650, on account of reduction in teaching.
Adopted.

6. That the salary of Gertrude Krafft, assistant in German,
be increased from $400 to $600 for the second semester of 1926-287,
on account of increased teaching; increase to be charged to ba~ =~
ance on allotment for Martha Schreiber, reduced.. ;; N\
Adopted., AN

v
&




'fi 7. That the resignation of Ruth Langmade, assistant in hist-
2L ory, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first sem-
‘ ester of 1926-27.
Adopted.

8. That the resignation of B. A. Greer, assistant in hisfory,
ccepteds to take effect at the close of the first semester of

&
b 26-27

e

Adopted.

9. That Helen B. Burton be appointed assistant in history for
the second semester of 1926-27: salary $250 for the semester;
v charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

10. That the resignation of John B. Mason as scholar in history
13 -~ be accepted to take effect at the close of the first semester of
e 1926-27; and that he be appointed assistant in history for the Vo
g second semester of 1926-27; salary $250 for the semester; charged
to budget of department. '
Adopted.

; 11. That the following persons be reappointed assistants in
history for the second semester of 1926-275 each at a salary of

35 $250 for the semester; charged to unassigned instruction:
Jessie W. Luther LaVone Patrick
Marian Silveus Eva Swantner
Adopted.

12. That the salary of Roy M. Robbins, assistant in history, De

3¢ increased from $250 to $375 for the second semester of 1926-27;
- increasersr $125, to be charged to unassigned instruction.

Adopted.

13. That the salary of Norah C. Story, assistant in history, be
increased from $250 to $375 for the second semester of 1926-27;
" increase, $125, to be charged to unassigned instruction.
Adopted.

14. That the resignation of Harriet E. Grim, assistant in
géwf —speech, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first sen-
ester of 1926-27.
Adopted.

-2 -




15. That the salary of Bryng Bryngelson, assistant in speech,
be increased for the second semester of 1926-27 from $600 to $800;
Y increase, $200, to be charged to budget of department.
- Adopted.

16. That Mrs. Dorothy J. Phillips be reappointed part-time
instructor in applied arts for the second semester, 1926-27; sal-
37 ary 3350 for the semester; to be charged to unassigned instruction.
Adopted,

17. That Emilie A, Wiedenbeck be reappointed part-time in-
structor in applied arts for the second semester, 1926-275 salary
T $400 for the semester; to be charged to unassigned instruction.
Adopted.

18. That Helen J. Malsin be appointed assistant in history
~ for the second semester, 1926-27; salary $250 for the semesters;
36 charged to unassigned instruction.

Adopted.

19. That Russel J. Fosbinder be appointed assistant in chen-
istry for the second semester, 1926-27; salary $350 for the sem-
30 ester; charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

20. That J. Ward Jennings be appointed assistant in chemis~
try for the second semester, 1926-27; salary $300 for the sem-
i estery charged to budget of department. ’
Adopted.

21. That C. H. Schwingel be appointed assistant in chemistry

! for the second semester, 1926-27; salary $300 for the semester;
charged to budget of department.
Adopted.,

22. That Earl H. Winslow be appointed assistant in chemistry

by for the second semester, 1926-27; salary %600 for the semester;
charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

23, That the salary of D. W. MacCorquodale, assistant in
Y chemistry, be increased for the second semester, 1926-27, from
2400 to $500 on account of additional instruction; increase to
be charged to budget of department. :
“Adopted.




3¢

jl.

i

&

24. That the salary of Lco Friedman, assistant in chemistry,
be increased for the sccond semester, 1926-27, from ¢350 to $400
on account of additional instruction; increase to be charged to
budzet of department. )

Adopted.

25}/;£at the offer of the Seminary Endowment Association, 100
Broadway, New York City, of two graduate fellowships in German,
to be awarded to graduate students preparing for the teaching of
Cermen, be accepted; the fcllowships to De $500 cach, and the pay-
ment of railway farc from and to the incumbent's homc. The fel-
lowships are known as the Ferdinand V. Tafrcentz Fellowship and the
Seminery Endowment Fellowship. | Cmmnf y ,

Adopted. e g?ff %f{ét..ﬁ(/, !g; el Lews { Sel Wea

i

7%
oy

-Agriculturc- , '
ISR

1. That R. C. Herrin be appointed half-time assistant in
agricultural chemistry for the second scmester of 1026-27; salary
#300 for the semester; charged to allotment for salary of Scott,.

v.52.
Adopted.

2. That Victor Watts be changed from part to two-thirds time
instructor in horticulture for the sccond scmester of»l926—2?;
and that his salary be increascd from the rate of $1,000 to $1500
per annum; increasc, $250, to be charged to allotment for salary -
of Dorothy Bradbury, abscnt on account of illness.

Adopted.

3. That T. Swarbrick be appointed part-time asgsistant in
horticulture for the sccond semester of 1926-27; salary $250 for
the scmester; charged to allotment for Dorothy Bradbury, absent on
account of illnecss.

Adopted.

4. That Theron C. Peck be appointed Evans Memorial Scholar in
the last two terms of the Short Coursc; t0 reccive $66.66 for the
period, paid in two installments of $33.33 each, one on January
31, 1927; the other Fcbruary 15, 1927.

' Adopted.

5. That the following persons be paid, each the sum indicated

for the service rendecred; charge to

/-




158

T

v

P

bu

aa K

ARMERS' INSTITUTE

budget:
Mrs. L. D. Hopkins, special worker. $40
Mrs. C. E. Hatch, " " 20
John D. Imric, e " 10
Hlcanorc H. Scnsc, " i 25
Adopted.

6. That the rcsignation of Seymour Kletzicn, cdgsistant in
agricultural chemistry, be accepted, to take effect &t the close
of the first semcstcr, 1926-27.

Adopted.

7. That Henry Scott be changed from half-time to full-time
acsistant in agricultural chemistry for the ¢ econd scmcster of
the year 1926-27; salary at the rate of $1200 for the year; in-
crease, $300, to be chorged to allotment for Scymour Vi Klectzien,
resigned, (p.52). :

Adopted. -

8. Th~t Miss Crcagh Inge bc appointed nssistant in agricultur-
~l cconomics for thce threc months beginning February 1, 162735 sal-
ary $105 o month; charged to ~llotment for Country Life Work under
Labor in the agricultural cconomics dcepartment.

Adopted.

9. Thnt the salary of Corl Vilbrondt, ice crcam maker, dairy
husbandry, bc increascd from $125 to 5150 ~ month, bcginning Fcob-
runry 1, 1927; increasc involved, 425, to be charged te 3-K, Farm

and Dairy Sales.

Adopted.
~Medicinc-

1. Thot Frederick B. Emery be appeinted ossistant in physiol-
ogy for thc sccond scmester of 1926-27; salary @275 for thc scm-
cster; in placc of Robert Hinckley, resigned.

Adopted.
-Engincering-
_ 1.YThat J. Wilton Spccs be appointed fellow in chemical en- %z; 
rincoring under the grant of the Wisconsin Utilities Association, é;

for five months,beginning s snlory for period $250. v

Adopted.




p&

i

-Gencral-

1. That Mory W. Allcn be appointed library assistant, begin-
ning February 1. 19273 salary at the rate of @11@0 per apnumi
twelve months' basis; in place of Catherine Higgins, resignec.

j3>~ acopted.

i [

s

73

e

-

+

v
2. That the Library Committee be authorized to make a study
of svpacc rcquired feor the proposed addition to the_lerary, at an
cstimnted cost of #200.
A.d_Opth.. ~

" ~Regearen-

- 1. That the title of Rosc Smith be changed from research as-
sistant to research nssociate in plant pathology, eith no change
in salary.

Adopted.

-Degrecs-

1. Thnt upon the certification of thc Registrar, the degrec of

Brchelor of ILaws be conferred upon fLdolph Joscph Bicherstein, B.i.
Adopted.

~-Extension-

1. That H. F. Yarcing be appointed to conduct an evening
closs in radio laboratory ot Milwaukce for the second secmester,
1926-27; to rcceive $10 o mecting; total not to excecd $180;
charged to fund 2-aR.

adopted.

5. That R. W. Goamble be appointed to conduct on evening class
in concrcitc work ot Milwaukce for the second semester, 1926-27;
to receive £10 a mceting; total not to excced $180; charged to
fund 2-4R.
Adopted.

RECOIMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

1. That $300C be transferred from Regents' Unassigned 1l-i
Operation to Lettcrs nnd Science Salaries ond Woges, (1)(a) Oper-
ation. ’

Adoptcd.




2. That thc cppointment of Harﬁlcy B. Aloxander o8 acting
professor of philogophy for the second semcster, 1926-27, sal-
ary $3000 for the scmestcer, charged to Regents' Unassigned, be

%ﬁ amcnded to recad, "charged to budget of department.” (Scc
minutes Regent mceting January 19, 1927, page 3).
B Adopted.

3. That John L. Bergstresscr be appointed alumni Reccorder
at o salory of %2400 o year, twelve-month basis , effcctive
’% Jonuory 1, 1927. (Confirming verbal approval).
adepted.

4, That upon thc rceommendation of Mr. Halverson, Dircctor
_ of Dormitorics and Commons, thc salary of A. J. ilcGlasson, &s-
ﬂggéﬁg sistont dircctor, be incrcascd from ®2,340 to $2,400, cffcective
b January 1, 1927. ’ :
ALdoptecd.

Ti 5. That the rcsignntion of Fernc E. Taylor, dictitian, Dc-
‘ e partment of Dormitorics ~nnd Commons, be accepted, cffective
St Koy August 1, 1927.

Adopted.,

6. Thot $100 be tronsferrcd from Salariesvand Wages to
Printing, 20.41(1)(a), Physical Education, Tomen.

! Adopted.
v
7, That the following‘oe modes
Hugo Baum, an Adams Hall resident $28.22
Stanley Burdon, an adams Hall resident 28.22
Edgar Dassow, an adams Hall rcsident 2.54
Joseph Xanc, a Tripp Hall resident 30.49
R, M. Sears, =2n outside boarder, Refectory 2.10
Fred Hornig, a Tripp resident 53.69
Kenneth Williems, o Tripp Hall resident 44,71
Carl Eke, an odams Hall resident 6.45
Travers Sturtz, an Adams Hall resident 1.52
HMory Yeenon, O Barnard Holl resident 18.13
Tillian Bruce, o Barnard Hall resident 5.88
Helen Tilde, o Barnard Hall resident 45.65
vialter Kurth, an Adeome Hell resident 12.09
Adopted.

5 ,:’! s
8Y That 1,350 be transferrcd from Apparatus to Furniture,
WU University Extension Division, 20.41(2)B.
\ Adopted. 7=




%;Qﬁﬁ

K

:f\\\%
Sz

LA

9.b§hat $200 be transferred from Ilew Construction to Fur-
niture, 20.41(5)C, to provide office furniture for Iir. Thistle-

thwaite.
Adopted.

lo.bﬁhat #3,600 be transferred from New Construction to

Special Grants, 20.41(5)C.
Adopted.

11. That %525 be transferred from Regents Unassigned to
TLetters and Science Unassigned, 20.41(1)A. .
Adopted.
v
12. That #2,00C be transferred to Salaries and Wages, as
follows:

% £00 from EZquipment Repairs ) To
Jasp:ee® "  Printing ) L & §20.41 (1)a
250 " - Travel )

Adopted.

v/
13. That the Wisconsin Union Board be made custodian of the
Fad

tuilding at the cormer of Lake and Langdon Streets, now known
as Langdon Hall.
Al opted,

14.Y That & transfer of $200 be mede from Library 1-A to—Re-
geats' Unassigned, l-ire
Adopted.

/
V/

The President presented a protest from a number of graduate
fellows, assistants and instructors, against the payment of
TLaboratory Fees required under the recent resolution of the
regents. 3%-QﬁCWm‘%w.Hd%aQ;h57

The matter was referred to the Business Manager to inves-
tigate and report to the regents. .

V/Reguests for booksfor the Law Library were presented, ag-
gregating $386. Requests to the amount of ®86 were approved;
also purchases previously made, amounting to $77: a total of
%#163. Requests for two purchases, aggregating #300, were not
approved. It was

VOTED,JThat #163 be transferred from Regents' Unassigned,
20,41(1)D, to Law School.




The following payments were authorized from the

UNTVERSITY TRUST FUNDS INCOME:

George 1. Bradford---Mary I Adoms Fellowship in English,No.1, $63.80
111 " 113 " 1

Grace D. Huey, ---=--- » ¥o.2, 63.80
P. L. Savageau =------ 0.%.Adams Fellowship in Greek----------- 63.80
Ernest S. Osgood, --- " i " " OHistorye-—---=-- 63.80
H. S. Richards---=---- Jockson Professorship in Law-----=-----= 150,00
Ralph Bienfang------- Hollister Pharmacy Fellowship---=-=------ 38.50
John A. Kelley ====-= Guné Scholarship in German--------===--- 31.90
Josephine M. Winter--Ilarthe Gunhild Week Scholarship--------- 31.90
Ruth Macfarlone------ Chr. R. Stein Scholarship---==------=""~" 31.90
Lena E. Polson---=---- J. Stephens Tripp Scholarship =====-=-==~= 31.90
Doris J. Evans------- Tannie P. Lewis Scholarship --===-------=< 159.52
Alice Johns =-==--=-=- " K " W e 155.52
aisy B. GCrenzow-----amelia B.H.Doyon Scholarship--=-=-=-=-=---- 79.76
Muriel . Morrison -- o n " T dats 79.76
Ch~rles Roberts -----Evan W. Evans -Scholarship -=--======--7"" 33.34
" ] 1 B e e m - — 33034

Gordcn Hodgson ==---
Summary of cash payments for December 1926 and January 1927 at-

tached.
At 4:00 P, M., the meeting

ADJOURIXNZED.

M. E. McCaffrey,

Secretary




CASH DISBURSEMERT

DECEMBER 1226

Pay Roll - November 16=30 (ShopS)ececocscecs

" " ~ November 16-30 (0theér)eceeececass
" "~ December 1-15 (ShopS)ecccococne-
n " - December 1-15 (Other).cecececoe-s
R " — December 1-83leccoccococesonascses

Creamery FAY N0llSeceeccecaceccnancracaccnces
Univ.Exten.Div.Lecture Bureau Pay Roll......

ﬂr‘. .
anl.Q...opool.otl.c;.'.--o'..CncnluAu..-.bou

Construction - Tlectric CableéSeeececeecsoscss
i -BaSCOQ Hall....o-.....-.s....
n - Htgu Sta- BOilerS...-..-.o...

ReTUNAS.sececeaosoososccnsnssanscsccccccccans

Misc. Disbursements - Travel, €tCececescec-e

.$13,586.57
. 22,498.11
. 14,682.01

Ry =]
» zg,éfU.uu

. 18,184.22
. 5,044.C2
. 31,054.11
.. 4,4B7.82
. 1,966.42

.159,662.52

Total Cash Disbursements....y625,011.22




C..SH DISBURSEIENTS

Jonunry 1927

!

Pay Roll - December 16-31 (BhoDS) tvecoceoccceasaonanaaant 14,452,87

u K - December 16-31 (Other Gt e o esaceeconescesssas 21,179,385

i - Jonuory 1-15 (Shop

)
) .
S) ceococeesenceccessoesss 13,370.87
er) .

i - Jﬁl!'llfll‘jf 1-15’ ( © o 0 06 6 0 6 06 0C 0000060 0 @ 0 0 . 247403007
.333,420. 84

Crenmery Poy ROLLS wwececeecacanseceaaansocoocoaccnnssaos 13,226,20

}
o

e § 6 8% » § # o 0 ¢ ¢ 0 4 o 0o ® 0 0 @ 0 O ®B O O O O

-
L

Jonunry 1-31

Univ. Bxtension Div. Lecture Burecu Foy Rolls ....cocee.. 0,305.96
GOl v eeaeonsecaaaaoroasncnisanoocccncooanconsacacasocaacaas 20,967.2

0
Construction - Bascom 7nll soeeeosnceoaosnsosecasoancense 33,722.65
Heoting Station Boilers ..vevcocconncocsas 4
0

T A YT & ~ ..
Lake Voter PUMD oeoocoooosocccsccsosoonosaas 1

Rentnl of Dormito S 4 e oo oo s eascecscecesessscessssescsas 20,250,00

L]
o
o
°
a
a
B
o
°
o
o
o
s
a
o
5
o
o
o
o
[AY)
A
Av]
-
(]
NO

ilisc. Dusbursenents, Trovel, ete. ...

Total Cash Disbursements --0754,054,54




	Blank Page



